ORDINANCE 20-25

ESTABLISHING AND ADOPTING A FEE SCHEDULE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF ROBERT LEE ORDINANCES,
REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS AND

PARTS THEREOF HERETOFORE ADOPTED AND IN
CONFLICT.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Robert Lee, has determined it

necessary to collect certain fees for directly rendered services and does hereby establish a
Fee Schedule as attached hereto; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it is in the best interest of the residents of the

City to make changes to the fee schedule to directly reflect the cost of certain services
provided by the City.

NOW THEREFORE, be it ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Robert
Lee, TEXAS;

Section 1. That the Fee Schedule for the City of Robert Lee be adopted as shown
in “Exhibit A.”

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its
passage, as the law in such cases provides.

Passed and approved this 25" day of September, 2025.

-_—

Steven Arens, Mayor
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City of Robert Lee
Ordinance 20-25 Fee Schedule, Exhibit A

Animal & Livestock Ordinance 11-24

Permits

Annual Livestock Permit $10.00 1 year

Annual Registration $5.00 1 year

Animal Registration for an animal $50.00; Proof of insurance required

deemed dangerous 1 year

Annual Permit for exceeding the

allowed amount of dogs/cats (ex. $50.00 1 year

Breeding)

Impoundment Fees 1st Offense $40 + $20.00 perday thereafter As incurred
2nd Offense $100 + $20.00 perday thereafter As incurred
3rd Offense $200 + $20.00 perday thereafter As incurred

Removal Fees

The City will lend traps out for

FREE. However, if citizens would $30.00

like for the City to dispose of the

trapped animal there will be a fee. As incurred

Vendor Ordinance 7-23

Charge Fee Duration

Itinerant Vendor $50 fee, $10 for each additional seller 1 year

Solicitor & Handbill Distributor $50 fee, $10 for each additional seller 30 Days

$10 renewal fee 30 Days

Portable Homes Ordinance 8-23
Charge Fee Duration
Does Not

Intial Use & Occupancy Permit $35.00 Expire once

passed

Reinspection $25.00
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Street Closure 15-24

Permit Fee $ 150.00 | Length of Event
Poly Cart Fee $ 25.00 | Length of Event
Barricade Fee $ 25.00 | Length of Event
Office Services
Fax $1.00 per page -
Copies $0.25 per page -
Abatement Fees (approved 9-2022)
Charge Per Hour N/A
Administrative Fees $120.00
Backhoe & 1 Operator $110.00
Mini Excavator & 1 Operator $110.00
Tractor Shredder & 1 Operator $95.00
Zero Turn Mower & 1 Operator $75.00
Chipper & 1 Operator $45.50, (plus extra labor $25.00/man)
Dump Trailer $50.00, plus any additional fees
Weed Eater $15.00
1” Trash Pump w/ hoses $15.00
3” Trash Pump w/ hoses $20.00
4” Trash Pump w/ hoses $25.00
Generator $15.00
Concrete saw 14” $10.00
Concrete Chain Saw 16” $20.00
Additional Personnel $25.00
Mileage Current Standard Mileage Rate set by the State
Water Rates & Other Charges 11-25
Charge Fee Notes
Base Fee for Inside City Limits
Residents 52
Base Fee for Outside City Limits $52.50

Residents

Tiered Rates for all customers unless
otherwise specified

1. 0-12,000 Gallons $4.91

2.12,001-25,000 Gallons $5.62

3. 25,000-40,000 Gallons $6.09
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4.40,001-55,000 Gallons $6.80

5. 55,001-75,000 Gallons $7.62

6. 75,001-100,000 Gallons $8.56

7.100,001 & greater $10.06

Other Rates

Bulk Commericial Rate

$5.28

Golf Course, Cemetery, EMS, or Fire
Department Claffication

Base Charge of $50.00 waived, water usage will
be charged according to the tiered system.

Rural Water Rates

If a contract is not in affect

$200 base fee, and charged at $5.28 per thousand
gallons.

Capital Infrastructure Fee

1.25 multiplied by number of meters (188)

Other Fees

Connection Charge to turn on/off meter $20
during Regular Business Hours

Capital Infrastructure Fee $1.25

Service Fee (During Regular Business

$25.00 per hour

Hours) Discretion
Service Fee (Outside Regular Business $50.00 per hour ; ;
Hours) Discretion
. $20
Meter Reread, if no error to be found
Inspection Period., allows customers to $40.00
turn on a meter for 3 business days. 3 Business days
Data Logs, will break down customers 1st Datalog is Free
usage per hour for the last three months
2nd Datalog $20
3rd Datalog $50
4th Datalog $75
5th Datalog $100
Meter Testing Fee, if the meter registers
has running accurate, or less than $125
accurate.
Returned Drafts/Check Fee $30

Bulk Water Rate

$20.24 per thousand or $0.86 per barrel
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Deposit Fee for
Owner/Renter/Commercial Accounts

$200.00

Late Fee

For every active water meter, a $5.00 late fee will

be assessed on the 15th of each month.

Disconnection Fees

During Business Hours

Starting at $30, will increase by ten dollars each

time the resident is disconnected again.

After Business Hours

Starting at $45, will increase by ten dollars each

time the resident is disconnected again.

Additional Fees

Tampering Fee $50.00
WATER TAPS
Tap Fee
5/8 inch tap 1,200.00
1 inch tap 1,400.00
Plus the Cost of a 1 inch Meter
1.5 or 2 inch tap 2,000.00

Plus the Cost of a 1.5 or 2 inch Meter

With road cut, in addition to the tap fee
Per linear foot after the first 100 feet

$500.00

$10/Linear Foot

Sewer Rates & Other Charges 12-25

Charge Fee Duration
Residential & Commercial w/ no food
: $21.91

processing N/A
Commercial w/ food processing $100.14 N/A
Commercial w/ Car wash $34.03 N/A
RLISD $262.50 N/A
Courthouse $119.18 N/A
County Park $72.11 N/A
Nursing Home $369.79 N/A
Housing Authority $14.48 per unit N/A
Multi-Unit Residential $15.60 per unit N/A
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Sewer Late Fee, After 15th of the month 5300
Service Fee (During Regular Business $25.00 per hour
Hours) Discretion
Service Fee (Outside Regular Business $50.00 per hour ' .
Hours) Discretion
SEWER TAPS
Fee
4 inch Tap $2,000.00
Additional Fees
With road cut, in addition to the tap fee #edo.00
Per linear foot after the first 100 feet $10/Linear Foot
customer.
Sanitation Rates & Charges 13-25
Charge Fee, Tax Not included Columnl
Poly Carts (96 Gallon Plastic
Containers)
Delivery/Removal $30.00
Inside City Limits $22.00
Inside City Limits, additional container $23.00
Outside City Limits $33.00
Outside City Limits, additional container 32500
Late Fee, per container after the 15th. B
Metal Dumpsters
Delivery/Removal $50.00
Container Exchange for a container with $100.00
a lock bar
Dumpster Lock $16.50
Dumpster Overage $40.00
1.5 yard containers- Inside
1x/Week Pickup $55.00
1.5 yard containers- Outside
1x/Week Pickup $60.50
3 yard containers- Inside
1x/Week Pickup $85.00
2x/Week Pickup $135.00
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3 yard containers- Outside

1x/Week Pickup $93.50

2x/Week Pickup $148.50
4 yard containers- Inside

1x/Week Pickup $150.00

2x/Week Pickup $281.00
4 yard containers- Outside

1x/Week Pickup $165.00

2x/Week Pickup $309.10

Convenience Center Rates

Citizens within Municipal Limits who
bring their City of Robert Lee Utility

1 free dropoff

Bill
Truck Load $30.00
Truck & Trailer Load $50.00
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